



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

*(Through Virtual Mode)*

SWP 2690/2018

SAJAD HUSSAIN AND ORS.

**...Petitioner/Appellant(s)**

Through: None

**Vs.**

STATE OF JK & ORS

**...Respondent(s)**

Through: None

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE**

**ORDE R**

08.05.2026

1. On the last date of hearing, there was no representation on behalf of the petitioners. Today also, when the case was called up, nobody turned up to appear for the petitioners.
2. In this petition, the petitioners have thrown challenge to Government Order 919-Edu of 2018 dated 16<sup>th</sup> November, 2018, whereby the ReT Scheme was closed by the Government.
3. This petition has been rendered infructuous in view of the judgment passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court on 30.04.2026 in the batch of petitions, the lead case being "*Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir & Ors Vs. Saba Wani*".
4. In view of the above, this petition is dismissed as having been rendered infructuous and covered by the aforesaid Judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

**(SANJEEV KUMAR)  
JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR:**

08.05.2026

"ARIF"